in adjustments to the prior period balance by R523 000; this will make the project expenditure and payables accruals to
decrease.

Payables from exchange transactions - included under general administration expenditure is an increase in accruals for
the property municipal rates and taxes that was omitted in the year 2020/21; the omission was due to the supplier billing
statement not being received at year end 31 March 2021. The administration accruals were understated by R1,43 million;
an adjustment to correct the error was made during the current financial year which increase payables from exchange and
general expenditure.

Revenue from non-exchange transactions - In July 2020 the stakeholders has effected a reversal of R377 000 which
resulted in a system indicating that AgriSETA levy for July 2020 has a negative balance due to this reversal AgriSETA
received zero levy transfer, therefore, on uploading of levy file, the DHESI levy debtor and revenue were sitting with the
negative balance of R377 000. An adjustment to net off the two was made in the current year, which increase the revenue
and decrease the payables.

Statement of financial position

2021

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated

Decrease in payables from non-exchange transactions (68 619) 3 819 (64 800)

Increase in payables from exchange transactions (4 098) (1 425) (5 523)

Total net assets (508 613) (2 394) (511 007)

(581 330) - (581 330)

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated

Decrease in discretionary project expenditure (218 963) 3 442 (215 521)

Increase in general expenses (23 138) (1 425) (24 563)

Increase in skills development levy 344 574 377 344 951

Accumulated surplus (28 679) (2 394) (31 073)

Surplus for the year 73 794 - 73 794

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

Figures in Rand thousand Note(s) 2022 2021

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 123

PA
RT

 E
:

FI
NA

NC
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
PA

RT
 D

:
HU

M
AN

 R
ES

OU
RC

E
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
PA

RT
 C

:
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

PA
RT

 B
:

PE
RF

OR
M

AN
CE

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

PA
RT

 A
:

GE
NE

RA
L

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

]

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Administration
reserves

Discretionary
reserves Total net Assets

Opening balance as previously reported - 493 869 493 869

Increase in discretionary reserves - 2 394 2 394

- 496 263 496 263

28. Risk management

Liquidity risk

The AgriSETA will be able to meet its payment obligations in a timely manner as and when they become due, in this regard
the AgriSETA does not have any liquidity risk.

Credit risk

The SETA limits its counter-party exposure by only dealing with well-established financial institutions approved by National
Treasury. The SETA’s exposure is continuously monitored by the Accounting Authority. Credit risk in respect of SARS is
limited as it is a government entity of sound reputation.

Credit risk with respect to levy-paying employers is limited due to the nature of the income received. The SETA’s concentration